De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Management Information System for Zamperla Asia Pacific Inc.
with Transaction Processing System

(Acquiring and Inventory of Raw Materials)

An Undergraduate Research Proposal
Presented to
The Computer Studies Department

College of Science

in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree of

Bachelor of Science in Information Technology

BACARRA, ALEXIS GAYLE M.
MACARANDANG, TYRON JOHN D.

SANTOS, TRISHA JOIE R.

MARCH 2011




2} De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

ABSTRACT

Zamperla Asia Pacific Inc. known as ZAP was incorporated as a
manufacturing company in the Philippines. The company uses manual system for
their inventory and for monitoring of their raw materials. Their system can be
considered as time consuming since they have great number of raw materials that
needs to be monitored. The main objective is to develop a system that will monitor
their stocks of raw materials and update their inventory for decision making.

The proponents proposed a system that will automate their manual system
operations but will be more accurate and convenient. It will also provide features that
their current system do not have which will benefit the business such as a sign-in
feature that will secure their files and only authorized user can access the system. The
proposed system will help speed up their operation and provide consistency and
completeness in monitoring and updating their inventory. This study will provide
easy reports generation and it will also track the allocation of the raw materials;
whether the acquired materials were allocated at the right section or department. The
system will also be able to identify the fast and slow moving materials among others.
The following features will be a big help to the company and permit them to
maximize their resources. The proponents used V-Model Method in developing the

system because it validates the system if the specified requirements are met.




(2) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3 Statement of the Objectives
1.1.1 General Objectives
1.1.2  Specific Objectives
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Scope and Limitation of the Study

1.6 Methodology of the Study

REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
2.1 Local Literature

2.2 Foreign Literature

THEORETICAL THEORY
3.1 Statement of Assumptions
3.2 Operational Definition
3.2.1 Definition of Terms
322 Definition of Processes

3.3 Theories Used in the Study

10

14

18

21

21

23

24




(2) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

THE EXISTING SYSTEM
4.1 Description of the Study
4.2 Inputs
4.3 Process
4.4 Files
4.5 Outputs
4.6 Data Flow Diagram

4.7 Problem Areas

PROPOSED SYSTEM
5.1 System Overview
5.2 System Objectives
5.3 Scope

5.4 System Justification

DESIGN
6.1 Inputs
6.2 Processes
6.3 Files

6.4 Outputs

IMPLEMENTATION
7.1 Resources Requirements

7.1.2 Software Requirements

29

30

32

36

35

39

40

41

41

42

43

44

46

50

58

63




2 ) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

7.1.3 Hardware Requirements

7.1.4 Human Resource Requirements

7.2 Installation Plans

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Conclusion

8.2 Recommendation

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D
APPENDIX E

BIBLIOGRAPHY

63

63

64

67

68

70

75

80

81

91






