Management Information System for Zamperla Asia Pacific Inc.

with Transaction Processing System

(Acquiring and Inventory of Raw Materials)

An Undergraduate Research Proposal

Presented to

The Computer Studies Department

College of Science

in Partial Fulfillment

of the Requirements for the Degree of

Bachelor of Science in Information Technology

BACARRA, ALEXIS GAYLE M.

MACARANDANG, TYRON JOHN D.

SANTOS, TRISHA JOIE R.

MARCH 2011

ABSTRACT

Zamperla Asia Pacific Inc. known as ZAP was incorporated as a manufacturing company in the Philippines. The company uses manual system for their inventory and for monitoring of their raw materials. Their system can be considered as time consuming since they have great number of raw materials that needs to be monitored. The main objective is to develop a system that will monitor their stocks of raw materials and update their inventory for decision making.

The proponents proposed a system that will automate their manual system operations but will be more accurate and convenient. It will also provide features that their current system do not have which will benefit the business such as a sign-in feature that will secure their files and only authorized user can access the system. The proposed system will help speed up their operation and provide consistency and completeness in monitoring and updating their inventory. This study will provide easy reports generation and it will also track the allocation of the raw materials; whether the acquired materials were allocated at the right section or department. The system will also be able to identify the fast and slow moving materials among others. The following features will be a big help to the company and permit them to maximize their resources. The proponents used V-Model Method in developing the system because it validates the system if the specified requirements are met.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Δ	BS7	ГÐ	Δ	C	Γ

IN	ΓR (OL	П	CT	IO	N

1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem	4
1.3 Statement of the Objectives	
1.1.1 General Objectives	5
1.1.2 Specific Objectives	6
1.4 Significance of the Study	6
1.5 Scope and Limitation of the Study	7
1.6 Methodology of the Study	10
REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
2.1 Local Literature	14
2.2 Foreign Literature	18
THEORETICAL THEORY	
3.1 Statement of Assumptions	21
3.2 Operational Definition	
3.2.1 Definition of Terms	21
3.2.2 Definition of Processes	23
3.3 Theories Used in the Study	24



THE EXISTING SYSTEM	
4.1 Description of the Study	29
4.2 Inputs	30
4.3 Process	32
4.4 Files	36
4.5 Outputs	35
4.6 Data Flow Diagram4.7 Problem Areas	39
4.7 Problem Areas	40
PROPOSED SYSTEM	
5.1 System Overview	41
5.2 System Objectives	41
5.3 Scope	42
5.4 System Justification	43
DECICN	
DESIGN 6.1 Inputs	4.4
	44
6.2 Processes	46
6.3 Files	50
6.4 Outputs	58
IMPLEMENTATION	
7.1 Resources Requirements	
7.1.2 Software Requirements	63



7.1.3	Hardware Requirements	63
7.1.4	Human Resource Requirements	63
7.2 Installation	Plans	64
CONCLUSION AN	ND RECOMMENDATION	
8.1 Conclusion		67
8.2 Recommend	lation ADO - WFORMATOMA	68
APPENDIX A		70
APPENDIX B		75
APPENDIX C		80
APPENDIX D		81
APPENDIX E		91
BIBLIOGRAPHY		